

No.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID G. BOWSER,

Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Leslie McAdoo Gordon
McAdoo Gordon & Associates, P.C.
1140 19th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-0534
Email: leslie.mcadoo@mcadolaw.com
*Counsel for Petitioner, David G.
Bowser*

January 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT	4
A. The Theft Charge	5
B. The Obstruction And Related Charges	6
C. The Motions For Acquittal And The Jury's Verdict	7
D. The Decision Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Decision Below Permits Convictions For Criminal Concealment That Are Not Based On A Preexisting Legal Duty To Disclose....	10
A. The decision below conflicts with this Court's precedents and other circuits' decisions.....	11
B. The decision below is untenable and dangerous to the development of the law.	13
II. The Decision Below Undermines Two Federal Rules Of Criminal Procedure And Deprives	

Defendants Of Their Right To A Decision On The Merits At Trial.....	15
A. The decision below conflicts with precedents from this Court and other federal appellate courts.....	17
B. The decision below emasculates Rules 29 and 48	19
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX.....	Pet.App. i
Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit.....	Pet.App.1
Order on Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit.....	Pet.App. 22
Opinion in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia.....	Pet.App. 24
Provisions Involved.....	Pet.App. 68
18 U.S. Code § 1001	Pet.App. 68
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29	Pet.App. 70
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 48	Pet.App. 73

Day 8 - Morning Session Transcript of Jury
Trial Proceedings Before the Honorable
Emmet G. Sullivan, United States District
Court Judge, and a Jury Pet.App. 74

Day 11 - Afternoon Session Transcript of Jury
Trial Proceedings Before the Honorable
Emmet G. Sullivan, United States District
Court Judge, and a Jury Pet.App. 77

OCE Request for Information..... Pet.App. 83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bullington v. Missouri,</i>	18
451 U.S. 430 (1981)	18
<i>Carmell v. Texas,</i>	16
529 U.S. 513 (2000)	16
<i>Chafin v. Chafin,</i>	18
568 U.S. 165 (2013)	18
<i>Evans v. Michigan,</i>	18
568 U.S. 313 (2013)	18
<i>Hubbard v. United States,</i>	1, 10
514 U.S. 695 (1995)	1, 10
<i>Jackson v. Virginia,</i>	16
443 U.S. 307 (1979)	16
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Court v. Lydon,</i>	16
466 U.S. 294 (1984)	16
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts,</i>	18
543 U.S. 462 (2005)	18
<i>Swisher v. Brady,</i>	18
438 U.S. 204 (1978)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bahrani v. Conagra, Inc.,</i>	13
465 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>U.S. v Bedoya,</i>	19
878 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1989)	19
<i>U.S. v. Rostenkowski,</i>	17
59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	8, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Baskin,</i>	3, 19
17 USCMA 315 (1967)	3, 19
<i>United States v. Calhoon,</i>	12
97 F.3d 518 (11th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>United States v. Carter,</i>	20
15 F.R.D. 367 (D.D.C. 1954)	20
<i>United States v. Diogo,</i>	

320 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1963)	1, 13
<i>United States v. Mespoulede</i> , 597 F.2d 329 (2d Cir. 1979)	3, 19
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 446 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Q Intern. Courier, Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 770 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Safavian</i> , 528 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>United States v. St. Michael's Credit Union</i> , 880 F.2d 579 (1st Cir. 1989)	11
<i>United States v. White Eagle</i> , 721 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Woodward</i> , 469 U.S. 105 (1985)	10, 11, 12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	i, 1, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1505.....	6, 8
18 U.S.C. § 641.....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	13

RULES

Fed.R.Crim.P. 48	i, 2, 9, 15, 16, 19
Fed.R.Crim.P. 29	i, 2, 3, 7, 8, 15, 16
Fed.R.Evid. 404(b)	5
